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No. of 

Licences

AAC (m3) % of Prov 

AAC

Accumulated

% of

Prov AACCorporate Group or CompanyRank

CANADIAN FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.  25  10,189,5871 11.97% 11.97%
WESTERN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.  10  7,098,1092 8.34% 20.30%
WEST FRASER MILLS LTD.  22  5,661,0983 6.65% 26.95%
TOLKO INDUSTRIES LTD.  30  4,794,0784 5.63% 32.58%
INTERNATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS LIMITED  20  3,598,5915 4.23% 36.80%
WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY LIMITED  13  1,891,6946 2.22% 39.03%
TEMBEC INDUSTRIES INC.  9  1,434,4037 1.68% 40.71%
AINSWORTH LUMBER CO. LTD.  8  1,413,5348 1.66% 42.37%
LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CANADA LTD.  7  1,144,0919 1.34% 43.71%
RPP HOLDINGS INC.  4  1,050,00010 1.23% 44.95%
ABITIBI CONSOLIDATED COMPANY OF CANADA  1  932,50011 1.10% 46.04%
DUNKLEY LUMBER LTD.  1  849,68712 1.00% 47.04%
CARRIER LUMBER LTD.  4  814,47313 0.96% 48.00%
TEAL CEDAR PRODUCTS LTD.  5  780,68814 0.92% 48.91%
TIMBERWEST FOREST CORP.  3  698,66215 0.82% 49.73%
MILL & TIMBER PRODUCTS LTD.  10  677,75916 0.80% 50.53%
CONIFEX INC.  1  640,00017 0.75% 51.28%
SIGURDSON BROS. LOGGING COMPANY LTD.  6  610,00018 0.72% 52.00%
COAST TSIMSHIAN RESOURCES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  2  564,31419 0.66% 52.66%
BABINE FOREST PRODUCTS LIMITED  4  526,39920 0.62% 53.28%
WINTON GLOBAL LUMBER LTD.  1  505,54121 0.59% 53.87%
STUWIX RESOURCES LTD.  1  455,35522 0.53% 54.41%
GITXSAN FOREST ENTERPRISES INC  1  387,87923 0.46% 54.86%
GORMAN BROS. LUMBER LTD.  3  387,54324 0.46% 55.32%
FEDERATED CO-OPERATIVES LIMITED  2  348,35525 0.41% 55.73%
LAKELAND MILLS LTD.  2  329,82726 0.39% 56.11%
L. & M. LUMBER LTD.  3  322,59827 0.38% 56.49%
APOLLO FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.  3  316,74628 0.37% 56.86%
CANADA RESURGENCE DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  1  291,71229 0.34% 57.21%
C. & C. WOOD PRODUCTS LTD.  2  270,00030 0.32% 57.52%
0823820 B.C. LTD.  1  250,00031 0.29% 57.82%
CHUNZOOLH FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.  1  245,00032 0.29% 58.10%
HUSBY FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.  2  224,63133 0.26% 58.37%
STELLA-JONES INC.  7  213,81734 0.25% 58.62%
TERMINAL FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.  3  212,44635 0.25% 58.87%
NDAZKHOT'EN FOREST MANAGEMENT LTD.  3  210,00036 0.25% 59.12%
STUART LAKE LUMBER CO. LTD.  1  201,97837 0.24% 59.35%
TAKLA TRACK & TIMBER LTD.  1  200,00038 0.23% 59.59%
SPRINGER CREEK FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.  2  174,10039 0.20% 59.79%
ATCO WOOD PRODUCTS LTD.  2  171,79440 0.20% 59.99%
690361 B. C. LTD.  2  155,00041 0.18% 60.18%
TANIZUL TIMBER LTD.  1  154,11242 0.18% 60.36%
NADLEH WHUTEN FIRST NATION  1  150,00043 0.18% 60.53%
SAIK'UZ FIRST NATION  1  150,00044 0.18% 60.71%
STELLAKO CUSTOM WOOD LTD.  1  150,00045 0.18% 60.88%
606546 B.C. LTD.  2  143,16346 0.17% 61.05%
AMABILIS CONTRACTING LTD.  5  140,00047 0.16% 61.22%
BIG 6 CONTRACTING LTD.  1  135,00048 0.16% 61.38%
GALLOWAY LUMBER COMPANY LTD.  1  131,10049 0.15% 61.53%
LAKESIDE PACIFIC FOREST PRODUCTS  1  125,48450 0.15% 61.68%
BONAPARTE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 3  122,96951 0.14% 61.82%
0639881 B.C. LTD.  1  121,70452 0.14% 61.96%
SIMPCW DEVELOPMENT CO. LTD.  2  110,83453 0.13% 62.09%
TRIUMPH TIMBER LTD  1  109,69854 0.13% 62.22%
NORTHWEST SQUAMISH FORESTRY LTD.  1  109,45355 0.13% 62.35%
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HAYES FOREST SERVICES LIMITED  1  103,14856 0.12% 62.47%
CHESLATTA FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.  2  100,00057 0.12% 62.59%
TA-DA-CHUN TIMBER LTD.  1  100,00058 0.12% 62.71%
WET'SUWET'EN VENTURES LTD  1  100,00059 0.12% 62.83%
INDEPENDENT MEDIUM  73  3,406,512 4.00% 66.83%
INDEPENDENT SMALL  132  1,341,617 1.58% 68.40%
JOINTLY HELD LICENCES  19  996,577 1.17% 69.57%

 480  59,245,360  69.57

PROVINCIAL AAC

Total

Total  85,157,887

Notes

* This report includes licences with an AAC in timber supply areas, tree farm licences, and pulpwood agreements derived

from apportioned volume.  

* Licences are linked to a corporate group or company if the corporate group or company is affiliated with or controls the 

licence holder, as defined by Section 53 of the Forest Act.

* A corporate group or company is displayed if they hold 2 or more licences, or if it holds a licence with an AAC greater than 

or equal to 100,000 m3.�

* The licensees linked to the ROBERT STEWART HOLDINGS LTD. corporate group in this report are jointly controlled by 

ROBERT STEWART HOLDINGS LTD. and IVAN ANDERSEN HOLDING LTD.

* INDEPENDENT MEDIUM licences have an AAC greater than or equal to 25,000 m3 and less than 100,000 m3.

* INDEPENDENT SMALL licences have an AAC less than 25,000 m3.

* JOINTLY HELD LICENCES are licences held by more than one corporate group or company.

* PROVINCIAL AAC Total is the Sum of all TFL and TSA AACs; excludes woodlot AACs.
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DISCLAIMERS

Warranty Disclaimer

This information is provided as a public service by the Ministry of Forests, Government of British Columbia.  This report and all of the 

information it contains are provided "as is" without warranty of any kind, whether express or implied.  All implied warranties, including, 

without limitation, implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement, are hereby expressly 

disclaimed.  

While reasonable efforts are made to ensure all information on this report is accurate and current as of the Report Date, such 

accuracy and currency can not be guaranteed and your reliance thereon is at your own risk.  It may contain errors and omissions.  

Any errors and omissions may be reported to: Resource Tenures and Engineering Branch, PO Box 9510, Stn Prov Gov, Victoria, BC, 

V8W 9C2, ph: (250) 387-5291, fax: (250) 387-6445, or http://www.for.gov.bc.ca/mof/feedback/rte.htm
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